
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 3 April 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership:  To be confirmed. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 March 2025 (Minute 
Nos. to-follow) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee. All applications on which the public has registered to speak will be 
taken first. Requests to speak at the meeting must be registered with 
Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417328) 
by noon on Wednesday 2 April 2025. 
 

 

5.   Deferred Item 1 - 24/501929/REM Site A Land at Preston Fields, 
Faversham, ME13 8YD 
 

5 - 50 

6.   2.1 - 24/502403/FULL 11 Linden Close, Sittingbourne, ME10 1HF 
 

51 - 60 

7.   2.2 - 25/500098/FULL 45 Lady Winter Drive, Minster-on-Sea, ME12 2GF 
 

61 - 68 

8.   Part 5 applications 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for 
information. 

69 - 84 

 

Is
[...]
of last Planning Committee Meeting 

• Deferred Items 

• Minutes of any Working Party Meetings  
 
 
DEFERRED ITEMS 
 
 
DEF1 24/501929/REM FAVERSHAM Site A Land At Preston Fields ME13 8YD 
 
 
PART 2 

 
 
2.1 24/502403/FULL SITTINGBOURNE 11 Linden Close Sittingbourne ME10 1HF 
 
2.2 25/500098/FULL MINSTER-ON-SEA 45 Lady Winter Drive ME12 2GF 
 
 
 
PART 5 
 
 
5.1   23/501447/FULL  CONYER  2 Marsh View Conyer Road ME9 9HX 
 
5.2 24/502813/FULL  MINSTER-ON-SEA 23 Barton Hill Drive ME12 3NE 
 
5.3 23/500752/FULL SHEERNESS Land North of 24 Jetty Road ME12 4PR 
 
 
   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 3rd April 2025  DEF ITEM 1 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6th March 2025 DEFERRED ITEM 

 

Report of the Head of Planning 

 

DEFERRED ITEMS 

 

Reports shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that Meeting 

2.3  REFERENCE NO - 24/501929/REM 

PROPOSAL  

Section 73 - Application for minor material amendment to approved plans condition 
1 (to allow changes to affordable housing tenure, revisions to SDS pond and 
redesign of public open space) pursuant to 23/501167/REM for - Approval of 
reserved matters (scale, design, layout and landscaping being sought) for the 
erection of 231 dwellings (houses and apartments, C3 Use Class) with landscaping, 
associated highway works, including car parking and open space, pursuant to 
16/508602/OUT for - Outline application for erection of up to 250 dwellings with all 
matters reserved except for access. 

SITE LOCATION 

Site A Land At Preston Fields Salters Lane Faversham Kent 

RECOMMENDATION  

Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to appropriate 
safeguarding conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement Deed of 
Variation as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of Planning / 
Head of Legal Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording of 
conditions, including adding or amending such conditions and precise Heads of 
Terms as may be consequently necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE - Application submitted under s73 (material amendments) 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Faversham Town Council object to the application and request that it be considered 
by the SBC Planning Committee. 

Case Officer Ben Oates 

WARD  

Watling 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Faversham Town Council 

APPLICANT  

Redrow Homes 

AGENT  

Urbanissta Ltd 

Page 9



Report to Planning Committee 3rd April 2025  DEF ITEM 1 
 
 
 

DATE REGISTERED 

28/05/2024 

TARGET DATE 

27/09/2024 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 

• All drawings submitted 

• All representations received  

• Affordable Housing Justification Statement 

• Summary of changes document 

• Letter from Redrow dated 24/03/2025 

The full suite of documents submitted pursuant to the above application are available 
via the link below:  

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SCX0MVTYFOZ
00  

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This application was initially reported to Planning Committee on 6 March 2025, 

with a recommendation that permission be granted. The original Committee 

report is attached at Appendix A. 

1.2 The Planning Committee resolved to defer the determination of the application. 

The minutes from the 6 March 2025 Planning Committee meeting are to be 

published in the same agenda as this report and are not therefore being 

duplicated as an Appendix.  The application was deferred to gain further 

information regarding which affordable housing providers were contacted by the 

developer and justification as to why some associations were not contacted.  

1.3 The applicant subsequently provided a letter (dated: 24/03/2025) with the 

requested information, which is attached at Appendix B and discussed in further 

detail below.  

1.4 There have been no further representations formally received b
[...]

4.2 Officers also continue to acknowledge that the proposed changes to the 

affordable housing tenure mix are due to the difficulties in gaining interest from 

Registered Providers, which is essential in the delivery of affordable housing. 

The proposal therefore seeks to overcome the issues obstructing the one RP 

showing a clear interest, which includes reducing the number of 4-bedroom 

homes included in the mix and evening out the proportion of affordable rent 

homes to intermediate tenure.  The provision of additional 3 bedroom houses 

better aligns with the preferred housing mix that is set out within Part 1 of policy 

FAV3 of the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan. 

4.3 Officers are also aware that the current economic climate is impacting most RPs 

whose capacity to take on affordable homes has significantly reduced or ceased. 

The Council’s Accommodation and Resettlement Manager has also, after 

assessing all the evidence provided as discussed above, considered the 

proposals to be acceptable.   

4.4 The application therefore remains recommended for approval as set out in the 

previous committee report. 

  

Page 12



Report to Planning Committee 3rd April 2025  DEF ITEM 1 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee –  3rd April 2025  Def Item 1
  
 

  APPENDIX A 

 
Report to Planning Committee 6th March 2025   
 

2.3  REFERENCE NO - 24/501929/REM 

PROPOSAL  

Section 73 - Application for minor material amendment to approved plans condition 1 (to 
allow changes to affordable housing tenure, revisions to SDS pond and redesign of public 
open space) pursuant to 23/501167/REM for - Approval of reserved matters (scale, 
design, layout and landscaping being sought) for the erection of 231 dwellings (houses 
and apartments, C3 Use Class) with landscaping, associated highway works, including 
car parking and open space, pursuant to 16/508602/OUT for - Outline application for 
erection of up to 250 dwellings with all matters reserved except for access. 

SITE LOCATION 

Site A Land At Preston Fields Salters Lane Faversham Kent 

RECOMMENDATION  

Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to appropriate 
safeguarding conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement Deed of Variation 
as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of Planning / Head of Legal 
Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding 
or amending such conditions and precise Heads of Terms as may be consequently 
necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE - Application submitted under s73 (material amendments) 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Faversham Town Council object to the application and request that it be considered by 
the SBC Planning Committee. 

Case Officer Ben Oates 

WARD  

Watling 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Faversham Town Council 

APPLICANT  

Redrow Homes 

AGENT  

Urbanissta Ltd 

DATE REGISTERED 

28/05/2024 

TARGET DATE 

27/09/2024 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

Page 15



Report to Planning Committee –  3rd April 2025  Def Item 1
  
 

  APPENDIX A 

 
Report to Planning Committee 6th March 2025   
 

Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 

All drawings submitted 

All representations received  

Affordable Housing Justification Statement 

Summary of changes document 

 

The full suite of documents submitted pursuant to the above application are available via 
the link below:  

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SCX0MVTYFOZ00  

 

1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

1.1. The application site falls within an allocated site under Policy A16 of the Swale 

Borough Local Plan, which seeks to enable the provision of a minimum of 217 

dwellings. The site has outline planning permission (ref: 16/508602/OUT) for up 

to 250 units with all matters reserved except access.  This was granted, with 


[...]
as appropriate, updating 

applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their 

application.  

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 

applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the 

application. 

 

 

 

Page 46



Report to Planning Committee –  3rd April 2025  Def Item 1
  
 

  APPENDIX A 

 
Report to Planning Committee 6th March 2025   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 3rd April 2025   Def Item 1 
 

APPENDIX B 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49



Report to Planning Committee 3rd April 2025   Def Item 1 
 

APPENDIX B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



Report to Planning Committee - 3rd April 2025  Item 2.1 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 3rd April 2025 PART 2 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
 
2.1  REFERENCE NO  24/502403/FULL 

PROPOSAL  
Demolition of existing outbuildings and erection of a self-build, two storey, one-bedroom 
dwelling with associated parking. 

SITE LOCATION 
11 Linden Close Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1HF    
RECOMMENDATION  
Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to appropriate 
safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of 
Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such 
conditions as may be consequently necessary and appropriate. 
APPLICATION TYPE Full application 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
The owner of the property is an employee of Swale Borough Council  
CASE OFFICER Guy Martin 

WARD Homewood Ward PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
N/A 

APPLICANT Mr M 
Falanger 
 
AGENT Architectural 
Designs 
 

DATE REGISTERED 
14.06.24 

TARGET DATE 
11.04.25 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  
 
Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 
 
All drawings submitted 
 
The full suite of documents submitted pursuant to the above application are available via the 
link below: - 
 
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SEVDZ4TYKCH00 
 

 
1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1 11 Linden Close is an end of terrace property located within the built confines of      

Sittingbourne. The area comprises a number of terraced rows and semi-detached 
houses of similar design with amenity areas to front, many of which have been converted 
to hard standing to enable parking. 

 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



Report to Planning Committee - 3rd April 2025  Item 2.1 
 

 

2. PLANNING HISTORY  
 
2.1 None. 
 
3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
3.1 This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of existing outbuildings 

and erection of a self-build, two storey, one-bedroom dwelling with associated parking. 
 
3.2 The proposed dwelling would measure circa 5.3m wide by 7.9m deep with a height 

matching that of the attached property, 11 Linden Close. The materials would comprise 
of yellow stock brickwork, concrete interlocking roof and upvc windows and doors 
comprising of materials to match the adjacent property. 

 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Mid-Kent Environmental Health – Recommend a condition be imposed controlling 

construction hours to protect the amenity of neighbouring dwellings during the 
construction phase. 

  
5.      REPRESENTATIONS  
 
5.1 One round of consultation has been undertaken, during which letters were sent to 

neighbouring occupiers and a notice was displayed at the application site.  
 
5.2 No comments were received.   
 
6.      DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES  
 
6.1 Bearing Fruits 2031: The Swale Borough Council Local Plan 2017  

 
ST1 Delivering sustainable development to Swale 
ST3 The Swale settlement strategy 
ST5 The Sittingbourne area strategy 
CP3  Delivering a wide choice of high-quality homes 
CP4 Requiring good design 
DM7 Vehicle Parking 
DM14 General development criteria 
DM16 Alterations and ex
[...]
ng spaces referred to above. 

 
Reason: Development without adequate provision for the parking or garaging of cars is 
likely to lead to car parking inconvenient to other road users. 

Page 58



Report to Planning Committee - 3rd April 2025  Item 2.1 
 

 

(8)  No construction activities shall take place, other than between 0730 to 1800 hours 
Monday to Friday and 0800 to 1300 hours Saturday, with no working activities on 
Sunday or Bank Holiday. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area. 
 

(9)  The dwelling hereby permitted shall be constructed as a self build / custom dwelling 
as defined within the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015, as amended by 
the Housing and Planning Act 2016. 

 
Reason: To ensure the development provides for self-build / custom housing 
 

(10)  The window in the side elevation of the development hereby approved (shown on 
drawing no. 24/3863) shall only be installed with obscure glazing to not less than the 
equivalent of Pilkington Glass Privacy Level 3, and shall be incapable of being 
opened. Once installed as such, the window shall subsequently be maintained as 
such thereafter.  

 
Reason: To prevent overlooking of adjoining properties and to safeguard the privacy 
of neighbouring occupiers. 
 

  

Page 59



Report to Planning Committee - 3rd April 2025  Item 2.1 
 

 

 
  
 
 

Page 60



Report to Planning Committee – 3rd April 2025 ITEM 2.2 

 

2.2  REFERENCE NO - 25/500098/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Garage conversion into a habitable space including changes to fenestration. 

SITE LOCATION 45 Lady Winter Drive Minster-On-Sea Kent ME12 2GF 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission 
subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation 
to the Head of Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or 
amending such conditions. 

APPLICATION TYPE Householder 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Employee of Swale Borough Council is the applicants spouse and co-owner of the property. 

CASE OFFICER Julia Marshall 

WARD Minster Cliffs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Minster-On-Sea 

APPLICANT Mr Paul 

Brockwell 

AGENT Mr Julian 

Poggenpoel 

DECISION REGISTERED 

09.01.2025 

TARGET DATE 

14.03.2025 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION: 

Documents referenced in report are as follows: -  

 

All drawings submitted. 

 

The full suite of documents submitted pursuant to the above application are available via the 
link below: - 

25/500098/FULL | Garage conversion into a habitable space including changes to 

fenestration. | 45 Lady Winter Drive Minster-On-Sea Kent ME12 2GF 

 
1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

1.1 45 Lady Winter Drive is a detached, four bed property situated in the built-up area 
boundary of Minster-on-sea. The dwelling subject of this application forms one of a row 
of three properties of similar design and proportions in this location. The site lies within 
a modern estate where properties of a varying design and style can be seen in the 
surrounding area. 

 
1.2 There is amenity space to the front of the property which is partially hard landscaped to 

allow for off-road parking and access to an integral garage. There is also amenity space 
to the rear.  

 

2. PLANNING HISTORY 

2.1 SW/04/0096 - Outline application for a residential development – Granted 28.06.2006. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



Report to Planning Committee – 3rd April 2025 ITEM 2.2 

 

2.2 (Adjacent Site – No.47 Lady Winter Drive) - 22/505981/FULL - Garage conversion into 

a habitable space including changes to fenestration and creation of 2no. parking spaces 

on drive way – Granted 12.06.2023. 

3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

3.1 This application seeks planning permission for the conversion of an existing garage into 
a home office. To facilitate this, the garage door would be removed and replaced with 
matching brickwork and a window. 

 

3.2 Such works would normally constitut
[...]
ge 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 3rd April 2025 PART 5 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 3rd April 2025 PART 5 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  
 

• Item 5.1 – 2 Marsh View, Conyer Road, Conyer, ME9 9HX 
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
Committee or Officer Decision : DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 
Observations 
 
Planning permission was sought for a new dwelling on land adjacent to an existing 
dwelling.  The main issues were whether the development passes the flood risk 
sequential test and the effect on the Swale Specia Protection Area (SPA). 
 
Whilst the Inspector supported the appellant’s approach to the application of the 
Sequential Test in many respects, some omissions and discrepancies were identified 
and, as such, the Inspector found that the proposal did not pass the Sequential Test.  
Moreover, as the financial contribution required to mitigate the impact on the SPA has 
not been secured, it was concluded that the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations preclude the proposal from proceeding.  The proposal was found to be 
contrary to the development plan as a result of both of these matters and there were no 
material considerations that outweighed the harm caused by the conflict with the 
development plan.  Therefore the appeal was dismissed. 

  
 

• Item 5.2 – 23 Barton Hill Drive, Minster on Sea, Kent, ME12 2NE 
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
Committee or Officer Decision : DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 
Observations 
 
Planning permission was sought for a single storey front extension.  The main issue was 
the effect of the development on the character and appearance of the host dwelling and 
the streetscene. 
 
The Inspector found that the forward projection, close to Darlington Drive, would be out 
of keeping with the patter of development and, therefore, be a prominent feature. As a 
result, a negative visual impact was identified and the proposal was found to be contrary 
to the development plan and the Council’s “Designing An Extension” SPG.  A garden 
structure in a nearby property that is visible from the public domain was found to be 
materially different and therefore not grounds to find this proposal acceptable.  The 
appeal was, therefore, dismissed. 
 

  
 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



Report to Planning Committee – 3rd April 2025 PART 5 

 

• Item 5.3 – Land North of 24 Jetty Road, Warden Bay, Sheerness, ME12 4PR 
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
Committee or Officer Decision : DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 
Observations 

 
Planning permission was sought for the erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings.  
Whilst two of the reasons for refusal related to the flood risk sequential test and the 
impact on Habitat sites, the submission of additional information and the making of the 
conventional SAMMS payment meant that these reasons for the refusal of the 
application were resolved.  The main issues were therefore deemed to be whether the 
site was a suitable location for housing in the context of coastal change and the 
associated development plan and national policies and the effect of the proposal on 
ecology. 
 
The access to the site would be within a Coastal Change Management Area and, whilst 
the dwellings would not be and the whole site is outside Erosion Zones 1 and 2, the site 
is within the area addressed by the Medway Estuary and Swale Flood and Erosion Risk 
Management Strategy.  Residential development is restriction in such locations by 
national policy and guidance and local plan policy DM23 and the Inspector concluded 
that they could not be certain that the development would not be at risk within its lifetime. 

  
The impact on ecology was, however, considered to be acceptable due to the Inspector 
being satisfied that there was scope to mitigate the impact of the development on reptiles 
through their relocation.  Moreover, the proposal to provide soft landscaping within the 
site was considered to have the potential to represent a biodiversity get gain. 
 
Even having regard to the Council’s housing supply position, the Inspector found that 
the conflict with coastal change policies represented a strong reason to refuse the 
application and the benefits of the proposal did not outweigh the harm with the 
development plan.  Consequently the appeal was dismissed. 

Page 70



Report to Planning Committee – 3rd April 2025 ITEM 5.1 
 

 

 

Page 71



Report to Planning Committee – 3rd April 2025 ITEM 5.1 
 

 

Page 72



Report to Planning Committee – 3rd April 2025 ITEM 5.1 
 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 3rd April 2025  ITEM 5.2 

 

 

 

Page 75



Report to Planning Committee – 3rd April 2025  ITEM 5.2 

 

Page 76



Report to Planning Committee – 6th February 2025 ITEM 5.3 
 

 

 

Page 77



Report to Planning Committee – 6th February 2025 ITEM 5.3 
 

 

 

Page 78



Report to Planning Committee – 6th February 2025 ITEM 5.3 
 

 

Page 79



Report to Planning Committee – 6th February 2025 ITEM 5.3 
 

 

Page 80



Report to Planning Committee – 6th February 2025 ITEM 5.3 
 

 

Page 81



Report to Planning Committee – 6th February 2025 ITEM 5.3 
 

 

Page 82



Report to Planning Committee – 6th February 2025 ITEM 5.3 
 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Deferred Item 1 - 24/501929/REM Site A Land at Preston Fields, Faversham, ME13 8YD
	FINAL Index
	DEF 1
	DEF 1 APPENDIX A
	DEF 1 APPENDIX B

	6 2.1 - 24/502403/FULL 11 Linden Close, Sittingbourne, ME10 1HF
	7 2.2 - 25/500098/FULL 45 Lady Winter Drive, Minster-on-Sea, ME12 2GF
	8 Part 5 applications
	5.1
	5.2
	5.3




Minutes of the meeting


- 553 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 3 April 2025 from 7.00 pm - 7.32 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Monique Bonney, Andy Booth, Lloyd Bowen (Substitute for 
Councillor Julien Speed), Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh, Lloyd Chapman, 
Shelley Cheesman (Substitute for Councillor Kieran Golding), James Hunt, Elliott Jayes 
(Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Peter MacDonald, Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin, 
Terry Thompson and Tony Winckless. 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Simon Clark. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Paul Gregory, Ian Harrison, Joanne Johnson and Philippa 
Richardson. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock, Kieran Golding, Claire Martin and Julien Speed. 
 

789 Vice-Chair in-the-Chair 
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair) took the chair for this meeting and would be referred 
to as ‘Chair’ for the remainder of these minutes. 
 

790 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

791 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 March 2025 (Minute Nos. 728 - 737) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

792 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Ben J Martin declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Deferred Item 1 
24/501929/REM Site A, Land at Preston Fields, Faversham as his employer was listed 
on Appendix B of the report. 
 

793 Deferred Item 1 - 24/501929/REM Site A Land at Preston Fields, Faversham, ME13 
8YD 
 

DEFERRED ITEM 1 REFERENCE NO 24/501929/REM 

PROPOSAL Section 73 - Application for minor material amendment to 
approved plans condition 1 (to allow changes to affordable housing tenure, 
revisions to SDS pond and redesign of public open space) pursuant to 
23/501167/REM for - Approval of reserved matters (scale, design, layout 
and landscaping being sought) for the erection of 231 dwellings (houses 
and apartments, C3 Use Class) with landscaping, associated highway 
works, including car parking and open space, pursuant to 16/508602/OUT 
for - Outline application for erection of up to 250 dwellings with all matters 
reserved except for access. 

SITE LOCATION Site A Land At Preston Fields Salters Lane Faversham  



Planning Committee  Thursday, 3 April 2025 
 

- 554 - 

WARD  Watling  

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Faversham Town Council 

APPLICANT  Redrow Homes                    AGENT Urbanissta Ltd 

 
The Planning Manager (Planning Applications) introduced the application as set out in 
the report.  He drew attention to the tabled paper from The Faversham Community Land 
Trust.  The Planning Manager reported that further comments had been received from 
Ospringe Parish Council who supported the views of Faversham Town Council, as set 
out in the report. 
 
Town Councillor Trevor Martin, representing Faversham Town Council, spoke against 
the application. 
 
Josephine Baker, the Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair confirmed that Members had read the tabled paper. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Hayden Brawn. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Still not happy with the affordable housing tenure mix, and suggested the balance 
be adjusted on future phases of the development; 

• the developer had responded to the issues raised at the Planning Committee on 6 
March 2025, and Members now had the evidence before them; 

• the issues raised in terms of housing mix tenure were ‘larger’ than the remit of the 
Planning Committee; and 

• reluctantly agreed with the recommendation in the report. 
 
Resolved:  That application 24/501929/REM be granted as per the 
recommendation in the report. 
 

794 2.1 - 24/502403/FULL 11 Linden Close, Sittingbourne, ME10 1HF 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO 24/502403/FULL 

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing outbuildings and erection of a self-build, 
two storey, one-bedroom dwelling with associated parking. 

SITE LOCATION 11 Linden Close Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1HF 

WARD Homewood  

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  N/A 

APPLICANT  Mr M Falanger               AGENT Architectural Designs 

 
The Team Leader (Planning Applications) introduced the application as set out in the 
report and he gave two updates.  Firstly, with reference to paragraph 7.33 in the report, 
he explained that the Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Strategy (SAMMS) 
tariff had increased from £328.27 to £337.49 since the report was published.  Therefore, 
a top-up payment of £9.22 would be required before the decision was issued to make 
the development acceptable in this regard.  Secondly, referring to condition (4) in the 
report, the Team Leader explained that in a recent appeal decision to remove the 
condition in question in relation to a separate proposal, the Planning Inspector had 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 3 April 2025 
 

- 555 - 

allowed the appeal and awarded costs against the Council as there was no adopted 
planning policy to stipulate ‘at least a 50% reduction in Dwelling Emission Rate’.  He 
suggested the wording of condition (4) be amended to be more generic and to delete the 
specific percentage figure.  The Team Leader sought delegated authority to make these 
changes. 
 
Michael Tamsett, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Tony Winckless. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Welcomed the addition of a one-bedroom dwelling; 

• suggested a condition be added so that the new dwelling was not amalgamated 
with the existing adjacent dwelling; 

• noted that there were no objections from neighbouring properties; 

• Swale’s planning policy in terms of sustainability would be required to be changed 
through the Local Plan process; and 

• clarification sought on the walkway between the two dwellings. 
 
In response, the Team Leader said that any amalgamating of the existing dwelling with 
the proposed one could be subject to a separate planning application.  He explained that 
the walkway between the two dwellings was typical of this type of dwelling and he 
confirmed that the new access point would be from the front. 
 
A Ward Member spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members agreed that delegated authority be given to officers to make the changes 
outlined in the Team Leader’s update. 
 
Resolved:  That application 24/502403/FULL be granted as per the 
recommendation in the report with delegated authority given to officers to 
increase the SAMMS payment to £337.49, and the wording of condition (4) be 
amended to be more generic, with the deletion of the specific percentage figure.  
 

795 2.2 - 25/500098/FULL 45 Lady Winter Drive, Minster-on-Sea, ME12 2GF 
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO 25/500098/FULL 

PROPOSAL Garage conversion into a habitable space including changes 
to fenestration. 

SITE LOCATION 45 Lady Winter Drive Minster-On-Sea Kent ME12 2GF 

WARD Minster Cliffs 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Minster-on-Sea 

APPLICANT  Mr Paul Brockwell                   AGENT  Mr Julian Poggenpoel 

 
The Team Leader (Planning Applications) introduced the application as set out in the 
report. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Andy Booth. 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 3 April 2025 
 

- 556 - 

A Ward Member spoke in support of the application and noted that the proposal was no 
different to similar applications. 
 
A Member suggested that the conversion be insulated as much as it could be. 
 
Resolved:  That application 25/500098/FULL be granted as per the 
recommendation in the report. 
 

796 Part 5 applications 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
 
Item 5.1 – 2 Marsh View, Conyer Road, Conyer, ME9 9HX 
 
Committee or Officer Decision:  DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
PINS Decision:  APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
Item 5.2 – 23 Barton Hill Drive, Minster-on-Sea, ME12 2NE 
 
Committee or Officer Decision:  DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
PINS Decision:  APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
Item 5.3 – Land north of 24 Jetty Road, Warden Bay, Sheerness ME12 4PR 
 
Committee or Officer Decision:  DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
PINS Decision:  APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
The Appeal Decision for this item was tabled. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


